Module 1: Cellular & Developmental Neurobiology
Convener: Dr Jane Saffell









October 2012
	Week 1  

	Mon 8 Oct
	10 - 1
	Cells 1 – Introduction & Cells of the nervous system
	CX 10th
	JLS

	
	2–4
	Cells 2 – Astrocytes and neurons
	CX 10th
	JLS

	Tues 9 Oct
	10–12
	Cells 3 - Oligodendrocytes & Schwann cells
	CX 10th
	RR

	
	1–3
	Cells 4 – Microglia
	CX 8th
	RR

	Wed 10 Oct
	F R E E   S T U D Y

	Thurs 11 Oct
	10–12
	Cells 5 - Cytoskeleton: function & remodelling
	CX 10th
	JLS

	
	1–3
	Cells 6 - Tissue culture & immunohistochemisry
	CX 9th
	JLS

	Fri 12 Oct
	A.M
	                                         F R E E   S T U D Y

	
	1-2
	Cells 7 - When good cells go bad - cancer
	CX 9th
	NS

	
	2.30-3.30
	Tutorial – In-course assessment assignment 1
	CX 9th
	JLS

	Week 2 

	Mon 15 Oct
	11-1
	Dev 1 - Neural tube development
	CX 9th
	AH

	
	2-4
	Dev 2 - Neurogenesis
	CX 10th
	AH

	Tues 16 Oct
	10.30–12.30
	Dev 3 - Neuronal migration
	CX 10th
	AH

	
	2-4
	Dev 4 - Axon growth and guidance
	CX 10th
	JLS

	Wed 17 Oct
	10-12
	Dev 5 – Synapse remodelling
	CX Glenist
	AH

	Thurs18 Oct
	10.30–12.30
	Dev 7 - Disorders of the developing CNS
	CX 10th
	MR

	
	1.30-3.30
	Dev 6 - Cerebellar development & circuitry
	CX 10th 
	AH

	Fri 19 Oct
	10-12
	Dev 8 - Sex hormones & brain development
	CX 9th
	GG

	
	12.30-1.30
	“Story of a Paper” by Head of Division of Brain Sciences (TBC)
	CX 9th
	PM/JLS

	
	2-4
	Regen 1 - Regeneration: molecules & mechanisms
	CX 10th
	JLS

	Week 3

	Mon 22 Oct
	10.30–12.30
	Regen 2 - Consequences of axonal damage & regen. strategies
	CXBria Drewe
	KO

	
	2-4
	Regen 3 - Pain: molecules, circuits & analgesic strategies
	CXBria Drewe
	KO

	Tues 23 Oct
	10–12
	Regen 4 - Stem cells: therapeutic potential
	CX 10th
	AH

	
	1 - 3
	Regen 5 – Ocular regeneration and gene therapy 
	CX 9th
	TT

	Wed 24 Oct
	                                                                   C O M M E M O R A T I O N   D A Y  

	Thurs 25 Oct
	A.M.
	F R E E   S T U D Y

	
	P.M.
	F R E E   S T U D Y

	Fri 26 Oct
	A.M.
	F R E E   S T U D Y 

	
	2-4.30
	Research 1 - Experimental design principals workshop
	CX 10th
	JLS

	Week 4

	Mon 29 Oct
	10-12
	Research  2 - Experimental design solutions workshop
	CX 10th
	JLS

	
	2-4
	Research  3 - Groups negotiate, agree and design experiments
	CX 10th
	JLS

	Tues 30 Oct
	10–12
	Research  4 - Group presentations of experimental designs
	CX 10th
	JLS

	
	2-4
	Research  5 - Complete group presentations, discussion
	CX 10th
	JLS

	Wed 31 Oct
	10-12
	Research  6 – Adjustments & calculations 
	MDL2AC SK
	JLS

	Thurs 1 Nov
	9.30 – 12.30
	Group X only 
	Wet-lab: plate astrocytes as per group design
	South Ken
RCS1 bldg

Crookes Lab South
	JLS

	
	2 – 5
	Group Y only
	
	
	JLS

	Fri 2 Nov
	9.30 – 12.30
	Group X only
	Wet-lab: add growth factors & inhibitors
	
	JLS

	
	2-5
	Group Y only 
	
	
	JLS

	Sun 4 Nov
	11 pm
	In-course assessment Article deadline 11 pm

	Week 5 

	Mon 5 Nov
	10–11
	Group X only
	Wet-lab:  end-point assay
	Ditto
	JLS

	
	11.30–12.30
	Group Y only 
	
	
	JLS

	
	2–4
	Research 7 - Data analysis and presentation lecture
	MDL1D SK
	JLS

	Tues 6 Nov
	A.M.
	F R E E   S T U D Y

	
	P.M 
	F R E E   S T U D Y

	Wed 7 Nov
	10–12
	Research 8 - Write-up workshop
	SK SAF119
	JLS

	Thurs 8 Nov
	A.M.
	F R E E   S T U D Y

	
	P.M.
	F R E E   S T U D Y

	Fri 9 Nov
	10-12
	Exam tutorial
	CX 9th
	JLS

	
	P.M.
	F R E E   S T U D Y

	Sun 11 Nov
	11 pm
	Research project write-up submission deadline 11 pm


Course structure

The course is divided into four sections covering different aspects of cellular and developmental neurobiology:

1. Cellular organisation of the nervous system

2. Nervous system development

3. Regeneration

4. Laboratory research project
Lecture locations:
CX 8th, 9th, 10th

Charing Cross Campus Lab Block Lecture Theatres on 8th, 9th and 10th floors.

CX Brian Drew

Charing Cross Campus Brian Drewe Lecture Theatre/Reynolds Building

CX Glenist

Charing Cross Campus Glenister Lecture Theatre 

SK SAF 119

South Kensington SAF Building Seminar Room 119

MDL1D & A-C

South Kensington SAF Building MDL bays

Laboratory location:

Crookes Laboratory (South), RCS1 Building, South Ken campus

 (Victorian building to the left of SAF, up the stairs, on the right)
Lecturers

JLS
Dr Jane Saffell, Division of Brain Sciences, 4th floor Burlington Danes, HH (j.saffell@imperial.ac.uk)
RR
Professor Richard Reynolds, Division of Brain Sciences, 4th floor Burlington Danes, HH

NS
Dr Nelofer Syed, Division of Brain Sciences, CX campus
AH
Dr Anita Hall, Department of Life Sciences, Biochemistry Building, SK
MR
Professor Mary Rutherford, Institute of Clinical Sciences, HH
GG
Professor Glenda Gillies, Division of Brain Sciences, Burlington Danes, HH
KO
Dr Kenji Okuse, Department of Life Sciences, Biochemistry Building, SK

PM
Professor Paul Matthews, Head of Division of Brain Sciences, HH campus

TT
Dr Tanya Tolmachova, NHLI, SK
Coursework deadlines

Coursework article
11 pm on Sunday 4 November 2012
Lab research paper
11 pm on Sunday 11 November 2012
